
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COAL

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1092
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.07.2023


Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)

 1092. MS. MIMI CHAKRABORTY:

Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state

(a) the status and implementation of Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) policy by Eastern

Coalfields Limited (ECL) towards development of parks, education, medical health within the coal area regions since 2015;

(b) whether ECL has issued licence or lease agreement of land and buildings to Private

Organisations/NGOs to setup industries and other social development services for public benefits and local development; and

(c) if so, the details thereof along with the rules and laws of ECL to register the licence or lease agreement of assets given for more than eleven years to get bank loans or funds for development of property thereto?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS, COAL AND MINES

 (SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI)


a. The status and implementation of Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) policy by Eastern Coalfields Limited (ECL) toward development under various sectors within the coal area region since 2015 is attached at Annexure.

b. & c. ECL has not issued license/ lease to any private Organisation/NGOs so far to set up industries and other social development services for public benefits including local development.


*******************************


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION No.
1092 TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.07.2023 REGARDING CORPORATE SOCIAL
RESPONSIBILITY(CSR)


ECL-CSR activities and its status since 2015 to 2023

Sl. No. CSR Projects or Activity identified Sector in which the
Project is
covered

Status

1 Distribution of aids and appliances to differently abled persons of Bidhan Chandra Pratibandhi
Karma Kendra at Khandra, Bankola Area

Healthcare Completed

2 Pandal construction for above medicals aids and appliances distribution to differently abled persons of Bidhan Chandra Pratibandhi Karma Kenrda at Khandra , Bankola Area

Healthcare Completed

3 Services of HMRI for engagement of Mobile Medical Van for providing medical and Health care services for underprivileged persons residing in the villages of command areas of Mugma, Salanpur, Sodepur, Sripur, ECL-HQ, Mines rescue station(MRS)

Healthcare Completed

4 Engagement of Mobile Medical Van for providing Medical Health Care facilities to the underprivileged in the surrounding villages of Sonepur Bazari Area and Kenda Area under ECL by R.K. HIV/AIDS Research & Care Institute,
Bahula

Healthcare Completed

5 Upgradation of Matribedi Shamayita Jeevan Surya Hospital Service & Diagnostic Unit at Bankura

Healthcare Completed

6 MMV services of Wockhardt, Piramal Swasthya(HMRI), RK HIV for a period of three months till march 2016 at ECL Command Areas

Healthcare Completed

7 Construction of classroom saltore colliery at  Sodepur Area

Education Completed

8 Construction of laboratory room at Sripur Girls High School, Sripur Area, ECL

Education Completed

9 Construction of Cycle shade, Cultural stage and toilets (Boys & Girls) at High School Bagdaha, Palajori Block of Deoghar.

Education Completed

10 Repairing of school building of Disergarh AC institution at Sanctoria

Education Completed

11 Purchase of 10 no. computers and 1 printer for Computer training school at Sitarampur Ramkrishna Sarda Sangha

Education Completed

12 Renovation of the school hostel & Matri Bhawan(Kitchen & Dining hall) Buildings of Ramkrishna Mission Ashram, Asansol)

Education Completed


13 Project of Divyangjan residing around the command area of ECL

Healthcare Completed

14 MMV services to be engaged for providing medical and health care services for the villagers in the surrounding villages of ECL Command Area

Healthcare Completed

15 Renovation of Workshop for Educating 50 tribals children of Ramakrishna Math, Jamtara

Education Completed

16 Construction of Four Rooms, Four Urinals and One Lavatory on 2nd Floor of School- Brahmachari Jyotirmoy Saraswati Sishumandir at Dwarhatta,
Haripal, Hooghly

Education Completed

17 Purchase and installation of A- scan biometer model eco rule pro, slit lamp at Punardristee Eye and Gerneral Hospital, Asansol.

Healthcare Completed

18 Construction of Ladies and Gents toilets of Rani Hiranmayee Balika Home

Education Completed

19 Distribution of aids and appliances to Divyangan in the surrounding villages of ECL through ALIMCO

Healthcare Completed

20 Yoga Training at Lachipur and Progressive Cultural Assosciation, Kajora Gram

Healthcare Completed

21 Construction of 04 nos. class rooms in Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya , Benagoria, Dhanbad

Education Completed

22 Construction of 4 no. classrooms, cultural stage, cycle shed, 4 no. of toilets at Saraswati shishu vidya mandir school, khaga, Palajori

Education Completed

23 Construction of 4 no. classrooms, cultural stage, cycle shed, 4 no. of toilets inside Campus at Babandiha High school in Sarath block

Education Completed

24 Construction of two nos. additional Class rooms with drinking water arrangement through rig bore well and furniture at Sripur High School

Education Completed

25 Procurement of school bus for Asha School in Eastern Command Zone, Indian Army.

Education Completed

26 Repairing of 04 Nos. of damaged classrooms of Ukhra Nehru Vidyapith H.S School.

Education Completed

27 Construction of 4 nos. of classroom building with stair case of Sidhu Kanhu Saraswati Sishu Mandir at Lalmatia.

Education Completed

28 Providing school benches to 08 number of schools. Education Completed

29 Two nos. of water purifier and cooler with Iron remover at Mejia Girls H.S., Bankura.

Education Completed

30 Operation of Mobile Medical Vans (MMV) for a period of three years around the villages of Mugma, Salanpur, Sripur, Sodepur, MRS &
ECL_HQ

Healthcare Completed

31 Providing 150 benches to Achra Jagneswar
Institute.

Education Completed


32 Rennovation of School Building, making functional the existing dysfunctional toilets and installation of submersible pump at Nimjora Free Primary School.

Education Completed

33 Education Support Program for Primary School Children Studying in Govt. Schools in and around
ECL, HQ.

Education Completed

34 Facilitating 02 Nos. of Trekker or similar type of vehicle for transportation to villagers & school going children for Sonepur Bazari, Madhudanga Village & Bhatmura Village.

Education Completed

35 Arrangement of drinking water facility at "Fulberia Upper Primary School of Salanpur Block"

Education Completed

36 Construction of 02 nos. classroom and two unit of toilets at Upgraded school Pathardda, Sarath,
Deoghar.

Education Completed

37 Construction of 04 nos. room on 1st floor and boundary wall at Saraswati Shishu Vidya Mandir at Baliharpur, Pakur

Education Completed

38 Construction of 02 rooms at Utkramit (upgraded)
High School Basbutiya, Palajori, Deoghar.

Education Completed

39 Livelihood generation for SHG through school uniform tailoring unit at Jemari GP.

Education Completed

40 Mobile Medical Van Services in Sanctoria Hospital, Salanpur, Sripur, Sodepur, Mugma & Mines Rescue
Station

Healthcare Completed

41 Construction of High Drainage & 2 culverts from SBI, Sanctoria Branch to the Road adjacent to ECL stadium at Dishergarh of ward no.104 &105

Healthcare Completed

42 Providing CSR fund to D.C Jamtara to fight
COVID-19  Virus.

Healthcare Completed

43 Purchase of 10000 nos. of face masks from NGOs working with ECL to fight COVID-19 Virus

Healthcare Completed

44 Distributaion of food items to the weaker section of society in the surrounding Areas of ECL.

Healthcare
(COVID-19)

Completed

45 Construction of one classroom in Puratanchatti Free Primary school under Itapara, Salanpur.

Education Completed

46 Mobile Medical Van Services in Sanctoria Hospital, Salanpur, Sripur, Sodepur, Mugma & Mines Rescue
Station

Healthcare Completed

47 Community Kitchen for poor families surrounding Salanpur Area Mines during lockdown & livelihood situation arises due COVID-19 .

Healthcare
(COVID-19)

Completed

48 Providing fund for purchase of 1000 nos. of reusable mask for manual loaders.

Healthcare
(COVID-19)

Completed

49 Providing fund to DC Deoghar to fight COVID-19. Healthcare
(COVID-19)

Completed

50 Construction of 05 class-rooms, culture stage &
Cycle shed in Smt. Anarkali+2 High School, Palajori Block, Deoghar.

Education Completed


51 Construction of additional class room at Nuni Upper Primary School

Education Completed

52 Rainbow project for the 50 nos . Special Child (Divyanjan) of Asansol Anandam under CSR of ECL

Healthcare
(Divyanjan)

Completed

53 03 nos. additional hired buses for carrying students of DAV Public Schools, S.P. Mines Area.

Education Completed

54 Providing Computers to Govt. Schools. Education Completed

55 Rennovation of School Building, making functional the existing dysfunctional toilets and installation of submersible pump at Nimjora Free Primary School.

Education Completed

56 Construction of school building at Mugma Area
(DAV)

Education Completed

57 “Setting up 200 bedded Dedicated COVID Hospital (DCH) at newly constructed Hospital Building at Hansdiha in Saraiyahat Block of Dumka District (Aspirational District)

Healthcare
(COVID-19)

Ongoing

58 Providing fund to District Administration, Jamtara to fight COVID-19

Healthcare
(COVID-19)

Completed

59 Providing fund for Development and Repairing of basic infrastructure and procurement of medical equipments for the COVID care centers at different Hospitals, Health centers & other COVID centers of Deoghar District

Healthcare
(COVID-19)

Completed

60 Providing fund to Aspirational District, Godda for procurement of medical and other equipments required to fight against COVID-19 under CSR

Healthcare
(COVID-19)

Completed

61 Providing CSR fund to Eastern Railways for procurement of Medical Equipment related to treatment of COVID-19 Patients

Healthcare
(COVID-19)

Completed

62 Construction of Common Lab at Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya, Tambajor, Jamtara under S.P.Mines Area

Education Completed

63 Providing of Medical & Helath care services to underpriviledged & needy persons through of Mobile Medical Vans.

Healthcare Completed

64 Construction of New School Builing Baratar Vivekananda Sishu Mandir, Baratar, Purulia.

Education Completed

65 100 Ekal Vidyalayas in Rural & Tribal Area Education Completed

66 Providing of Medical & Helath care services to underpriviledged & needy persons through 02 nos. of MMV

Healthcare Ongoing

67 Infrastructure development of Auditorium at Ramkrishna Mission Ashram under CSR Scheme of Salanpur Area, ECL

Education Completed

68 Project ''Vandana'' for Sanitary Hygiene for Women in nearby areas of ECL HQ & Sodepur.

Healthcare Completed

69 Providing of Medical & Helath care services to underpriviledged & needy persons through 01 nos. of MMV in Dumka, Jharkhand

Healthcare Completed


70 Providing of Medical & Helath care services to underpriviledged & needy persons through 01 nos. of MMV for 3 years in Godda and Paschim
Burdawan District of Jharkhand & West Bengal.

Healthcare Ongoing

71 Providing two nos. of Trekker or similar type of vehicle for transportation of villagers & school going children of Sonepur Bazari, Madhudanga &
Bhatmura Village under CSR, Sonepur Bazari Area.

Education Ongoing

72 Swastha Setu Ambulance service for Shikaripara &
Kathikund Block in Dumka District (Aspirational
District)

Healthcare Completed

73 Supply of domestc water through water tanker to 5 villages of Haripur G.P

Healthcare Completed

74 Supply of drinking water through water tanker in 11 Gram Panchayats of Salanpur Block under CSR of Salanpur Area, ECL

Healthcare Completed

75 Education Support Programme for Primary School
Children.

Education Ongoing

76 Mini Science Lab at nearby Schools of ECL's operational Area in Kenda, Sodepur, Satgram, Salanpur & Pandaveswar Area.

Education Completed

77 General Health Camp- Free Health Check-up and Free medicine by Sanctoria Hospital on 21.09.2022 at Nimjora Adivasi Village.

Healthcare Completed

78 Procurement of medical and other equipments required to fight against COVID-19 in Aspirational
District, Godda.

Healthcare
(COVID-19)

Completed

79 Deep Bore-well, Installation of Solar Pump &
Pipeline for supply of Drinking water to New Egara Village, Kunustoria.

Healthcare Completed

80 Installation of 2 nos. Water ATM at Barabani Block under CSR, Salanpur Area

Healthcare Ongoing

81 Construction of a Masonry Well at Kenda Village under Kenda Area,ECL CSR

Healthcare Completed

82 “Setting up 200 bedded Dedicated COVID Hospital (DCH) at newly constructed Hospital Building at Hansdiha in Saraiyahat Block of Dumka District (Aspirational District)

Healthcare
(COVID-19)

Ongoing

